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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Zanesville Community High School 
Muskingum County 
920 Moxahala Avenue 
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 
 
 
To the Board of Directors: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Zanesville Community High School, Muskingum County, 
Ohio (the High School), a component unit of the Zanesville City School District, Muskingum County, Ohio, 
as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the High School’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Zanesville Community High School, Muskingum County, Ohio as of June 30, 2024, 
and the changes in financial position and its cash flows for the fiscal year then ended in accordance with the 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the High School, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the High School’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  
 
• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 
• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  

 
• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the High School’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 
• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  
 
• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the High School’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time.  
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit.  
 
Required Supplementary Information  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 13, 2024, 
on our consideration of the High School’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the High 
School's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the High School's internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Newark, Ohio 
December 13, 2024
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ZANESVILLE COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL, OHIO 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024  Unaudited 

 

T - 5 - 11/27/2024 

 

This discussion and analysis of Zanesville Community High School’s (High School) financial 

performance provides an overall review of the High School’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended 

June 30, 2024.  The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the High School’s financial 

performance as a whole; readers should also review the financial statements and notes to the basic 

financial statements to enhance their understanding of the High School’s financial performance. 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2024 are as follows: 

 

 Net position was $2,305,973 at June 30, 2024.     

 

 The High School had operating revenues of $1,869,317, operating expenses of $1,520,796, and non-

operating revenues of $452,637 for fiscal year 2024. The total change in net position for the fiscal year 

was an increase of $801,158. 

 

 

USING THIS ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statements. 

 

The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position reflect 

how the High School did financially during fiscal year 2024. These statements include all assets and 

liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting similar to that which is used by most private-sector 

companies. This basis of accounting considers all of the period revenues and expenses regardless of when 

cash is received or paid. 

 

These statements report the High School’s net position and changes in net position. This change in net 

position is important because it tells the reader whether the financial position of the High School has 

increased or decreased during the period. Over time, these increases and/or decreases are one indicator of 

whether the financial position is improving or deteriorating. 

 

All of the High School’s activities are reported in a single enterprise fund. 
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 The following table provides a summary of the High School’s net position for fiscal year 2024 compared 

to fiscal year 2023.   

2024 2023

Current Assets $2,404,178 $1,611,585

Capital Assets, Net 49,206 2,903

     Total Assets 2,453,384 1,614,488

Current Liabilities 147,411 109,673

     Total Liabilities 147,411 109,673

Net Position:

Investment in Capital Assets 49,206 2,903

Unrestricted 2,256,767 1,501,912

     Total Net Position $2,305,973 $1,504,815
 

 
The High School has a net position of $2,305,973 at fiscal year-end, which is an increase of $801,158 

from fiscal year 2023. Total assets increased $838,896. This increase is due to the net effect between an 

increase in cash and cash equivalents of $618,787, an increase in intergovernmental receivables of 

$152,928, an increase in prepaid items of $20,878 and an increase in capital assets of $46,303. 

  

Total liabilities increased $37,738 during fiscal year 2024. This increase is due to an increase of $35,734 

in the amount owed to the Zanesville City School and an increase of $2,004 in accounts payable. 
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Changes in Net Position – The following table shows the changes in net position for fiscal year 2024 

compared to fiscal year 2023: 

Increase

2024 2023 (Decrease)

Revenues

 Operating Revenues:

Foundation $1,852,686 $1,580,785 $271,901

Charges for Services 0 10,919 (10,919)

Other Operating Revenues 16,631 5,280 11,351

     Total Operating Revenues 1,869,317 1,596,984 272,333

Non-Operating Revenues:

Operating Grants 420,720 362,458 58,262

Investment Earnings 31,917 0 31,917

 Total General Revenues 452,637 362,458 90,179

 Total Revenues 2,321,954 1,959,442 362,512

Operating Expenses

Contractual Services 1,449,858 1,290,296 159,562

Supplies and Materials 56,937 136,594 (79,657)

Depreciation 3,782 1,289 2,493

Other Operating Expenses 10,219 9,580 639

 Total Operating Expenses 1,520,796 1,437,759 83,037

     Change in Net Position 801,158 521,683 279,475

Beginning Net Position 1,504,815 983,132 521,683

 Ending Net Position $2,305,973 $1,504,815 $801,158

During fiscal year 2024, total revenues increased $362,512. This change is primarily due to an increase in 

foundation revenue in the amount of $271,901, which is a result of modifications in the calculation of the 

funding components for the special education categories by the Ohio Department of Education (ODE) and 

an increase in enrollment. Operating grants increased $58,262 when compared to fiscal year 2023.  

During fiscal year 2024, operating expenses increased $83,037 across all categories except supplies and 

materials. The increase in contractual services is due to employing additional staff members along with 

raises for salaries and benefits purchased from our sponsor, as well as replacement of HVAC components. 

The decrease in materials and supplies is due to replacement of technology and HVAC components in 

2023.    

Budgeting 

The Zanesville Community High School is not required to follow the budgetary provisions set forth in 

Ohio Revised Code Chapter 5705. 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

 

Capital Assets  

 

Accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2024, amounted to $3,782. The capital assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation, were $49,206. See Note 6 for more information. 

 

Debt   

 

The Zanesville Community High School had no debt during fiscal year 2024. 

 

Current Design  

 

The Zanesville Community High School is different than a traditional high school in that the Zanesville 

Community High School is designed to be an open, non-discriminatory atmosphere where students can 

work at their own pace to earn a high school diploma. Zanesville Community High School operates by 

joining forces with the area social agencies in an effort to increase a student’s developmental assets and 

eliminate the barriers to academic achievement. 

 

Contacting the Zanesville Community High School’s Financial Management 

 

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general overview of 

the Zanesville Community High School’s finances and to show the Zanesville Community High School’s 

accountability for the money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional 

financial information, contact Michael Young, Treasurer, Zanesville Community High School, 920 

Moxahala Ave, Zanesville, Ohio 43701. You may also e-mail the Treasurer at 

myoung@zanesville.k12.oh.us. 
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Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2024 

2,100,375$       

281,749

22,054

2,404,178

49,206

2,453,384

2,004

145,407

147,411

49,206

2,256,767

2,305,973$       

Assets:

Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Receivables:

  Intergovernmental

Prepaid Items

Total Current Assets

Non Current Assets:

Capital Assets, Net

Total Assets

Liabilities:

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable

Due to Primary Government

Total Liabilities

Net Position:

Investment in Capital Assets

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Operating Revenues:

Foundation 1,852,686$       

Other Operating Revenue 16,631

Total Operating Revenues 1,869,317

Operating Expenses:

Contractual Services 1,449,858

Supplies and Materials 56,937

Depreciation 3,782

Other Operating Expenses 10,219

Total Operating Expenses 1,520,796

Operating Income 348,521

Nonoperating Revenue:

Operating Grants 420,720

Investment Earnings 31,917

Total Nonoperating Revenues 452,637

Change in Net Position 801,158

Net Position Beginning of Year 1,504,815

Net Position End of Year 2,305,973$       

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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Statement of Cash Flows  

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash Received from Foundation $1,852,686

Other Operating Receipts 16,631

Cash Payments for Goods and Services (1,502,158)

    Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 367,159

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Acquisition of Equipment (48,081)

    Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (48,081)

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:

Operating Grants Received 267,792

    Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 267,792

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Receipts of Interest 31,917

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 31,917

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 618,787

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 1,481,588

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $2,100,375

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash

Provided by Operating Activities:

Operating Income $348,521

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to

    Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation Expense 3,782

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:

Increase in Prepaids (20,878)

Increase in Due to Primary Government 35,734

    Total Adjustments 18,638

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $367,159

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF THE SCHOOL 
 

The Zanesville Community High School (High School) is a nonprofit corporation established pursuant to 

Ohio Revised Code Chapters 3314 and 1702. The High School is an approved tax-exempt organization 

under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Management is not aware of any course of action 

or series of events that have occurred that might adversely affect the High School’s tax exempt status. The 

High School’s mission is to help at-risk students meet Ohio’s graduation requirements. The High School 

focuses on ensuring that basic survival needs are met so that students can achieve success in school. The 

High School serves high school age students who have dropped out or are at risk of dropping out of 

school. A particular emphasis is placed on assisting parents and/or pregnant students obtain a high school 

diploma. 

 

The High School was created on April 16, 2007, by entering a five year contract with the Zanesville City 

School District (the Sponsor). The High School entered into a new five year contract with the Sponsor on 

May 10, 2022. This contract will expire June 30, 2027. The Sponsor is responsible for evaluating the 

performance of the High School and has the authority to deny renewal of the contract at its expiration. 

The Sponsor is also the fiscal agent of the High School with the Treasurer of the Sponsor completing the 

role of Treasurer for the High School. 

 

The High School operates under the direction of a six-member Governing Authority, made up of six 

voting community members. Members shall be nominated by the Governing Authority and submitted to 

the Sponsor’s non-voting six-member Board of Directors for final approval. All governing authority 

members live and/or work in the Zanesville-Muskingum County community as well as to represent the 

interests of the Muskingum County community. The Governing Authority approves the High School’s 

staff of six classified employees, five certificated full time teaching personnel and two administrative 

personnel who provide services to 153 students. 

 

The High School is a component unit of the Sponsor. The sponsor is able to impose its will on the High 

School and, due to their relationship with the Sponsor, it would be misleading to exclude them. The 

Sponsor can suspend the High School’s operations for any of the following reasons: 1) The High School’s 

failure to meet student performance requirements stated in its contract with the Sponsor, 2) The High 

School’s failure to meet generally accepted standards of fiscal management, 3) The High School’s 

violation of any provisions of the contract with the Sponsor or applicable state or federal law, or 4) Other 

good cause. The Governing Authority is responsible for carrying out the provisions of the contract which 

include, but are not limited to, helping create, approve, and monitor the annual budget, develop policies to 

guide operations, secure funding, and maintain a commitment to vision, mission, and belief statements of 

the Zanesville Community High School and the students it serves. The High School uses the facilities of 

the Sponsor. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The financial statements of the High School have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 

establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the High 

School’s accounting policies are described below. 

 

A. Basis of Presentation 

 

The High School’s basic financial statements consist of a statement of net position; a statement of 

revenues, expenses, and changes in net position; and a statement of cash flows. 

 

The High School uses a single enterprise fund to present its financial records for the fiscal year. A 

fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Enterprise 

fund reporting focuses on the determination of operating income, changes in net position, 

financial position, and cash flows. An enterprise fund may be used to account for any activity for 

which a fee is charged to external users for goods or services. 

 

B. Measurement Focus 

 

The enterprise fund is accounted for using a flow of economic resources measurement focus. All 

assets and liabilities associated with the operation of the High School are included on the 

statement of net position. The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position 

presents increases (e.g. revenues) and decreases (e.g. expenses) in total net position. The 

statement of cash flows reflects how the High School finances meet its cash flow needs. 

 

C. Basis of Accounting 

 

Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and 

reported on the financial statements. The High School’s financial statements are prepared using 

the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each 

party gives and receives essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the 

exchange takes place. Revenue resulting from nonexchange transactions, in which the High 

School receives value without directly giving equal value in return, such as grants and 

entitlements, are recognized in the period in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which specify the period when the 

resources are required to be used or the period when use is first permitted; matching 

requirements, in which the High School must provide local resources to be used for a specified 

purpose; and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the High School 

on a reimbursement basis. Expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

D. Budgetary Process

Unlike other public schools located in the State of Ohio, community schools are not required to 

follow the budgetary provisions set forth in Ohio Revised Code Chapter 5705, unless specifically 

provided by the High School’s contract with its Sponsor. The contract between the High School 

and its Sponsor prescribes an annual budget requirement as part of preparing a five year forecast, 

which is updated on an annual basis. 

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash received by the High School is reflected as “Cash and Cash Equivalents” on the statement 

of net position. Investments with original maturities of three months or less at the time they are 

purchased are presented on the financial statements as cash equivalents. Investments with an 

initial maturity of more than three months are reported as investments. During fiscal year 2024, 

the Zanesville Community High School had no investments. 

F. Capital Assets and Depreciation

Capital assets for the High School consisted of wood-working equipment for a classroom, a 

digital sign and a vehicle. Capital assets are capitalized at cost (or estimated historical cost) and 

updated for additions and retirements during the fiscal year. Donated capital assets are recorded at 

their acquisition value as of the date received. The High School maintains a capitalization 

threshold of five thousand dollars. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method. 

This wood-working equipment is depreciated over ten years of useful life, the digital sign over 15 

years and the vehicle over 8 years. 

G. Prepaid Items

Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond June 30, 2024, are 

recorded as prepaid items using the consumption method. A current asset for the prepaid amount 

is recorded at the time of the purchase and an expense is reported in the year in which services are 

consumed. 

H. Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Investment in capital 

assets represents capital assets net of accumulated depreciation. Net position is reported as 

restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either through enabling legislation 

adopted by the High School or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or 

laws or regulations of other governments. The High School applies restricted resources first when 

an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is 

available. 

http://liabilities.net/
http://liabilities.net/
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

I. Operating Revenues and Expenses 

 

Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the 

High School. 

 

Operating expenses are necessary costs incurred to provide the service that is the primary activity 

of the High School. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-

operating. 

 

J. Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. 

Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

 

 

NOTE 3 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 

 

For fiscal year 2024, the High School implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

Statement No. 100, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.”  

 

GASB Statement No. 100 addresses accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting 

changes and error corrections. The implementation of this Statement had no effect on beginning net 

position/fund balance. 
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NOTE 4 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Ohio law requires that deposits be either insured or be protected by eligible securities pledged to the High 

School and deposited with a qualified trustee by the financial institution as security for repayment whose 

market value at all times shall be at least 105 percent of the deposits being secured, or participation in the 

Ohio Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible securities deposited with a qualified 

trustee and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of all public monies deposited in the 

financial institution. OPCS requires the total market value of the securities pledged to be 102 percent of 

the deposits being secured or a rate set by the Treasurer of State. The High School’s policy is to deposit 

funds with banking institutions which collateralize public monies in accordance with the Ohio Revised 

Code. 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the High School’s deposits may not be 

returned. The School does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At June 30, 2024, the bank 

balance of the School’s deposits was $1,604,164. Of this bank balance, $250,000 was covered by federal 

depository insurance and the remaining balance was covered by OPCS. There are no significant statutory 

restrictions regarding the deposit and investment of funds by the nonprofit corporation.  The District has 

one US Treasury Bill valued at $494,699 that will mature in less than one year. 

NOTE 5 - RECEIVABLES 

Receivables at June 30, 2024 consisted of intergovernmental grant receivables. 

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS  

Summary by category of changes in capital assets at June 30, 2024: 

Historical Cost: Balance Balance

Class June 30, 2023 Additions Deletions June 30, 2024

Capital assets being depreciated:

Improvements Other Than Buildings $0 $21,850 $0 $21,850

Equipment and Vehicles 12,893 28,235 0 41,128

 Total Cost $12,893 $50,085 $0 $62,978

Accumulated Depreciation: Balance Balance

Class June 30, 2023 Additions Deletions June 30, 2024

Improvements Other Than Buildings $0 ($728) $0 ($728)

Equipment and Vehicles (9,990) (3,054) 0 (13,044)

 Total Depreciation ($9,990) ($3,782) $0 ($13,772)

Net Value: $2,903 $49,206
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NOTE 7 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The High School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; errors and omissions; and natural 

disasters. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the High School had liability insurance through the 

Zanesville City School District’s policy.  Settled claims have not exceeded commercial coverage in the 

past three fiscal years and there has been no significant reduction in coverage from the prior fiscal year. 

 

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Zanesville City School District, the Sponsor, approves each of the High School’s six board members from 

the general public. The High School is presented as a component unit of the Sponsor. For fiscal year 

2024, $1,695,646 was provided by the Sponsor for administrative, fiscal, and student services provided to 

the High School. The High School paid all but $145,407 of this amount as of June 30, 2024. This amount 

is reflected as a Due to Primary Government in the financial statements. 
 

Instruction Instruction Instruction Support Non-Instructional

Direct Expenses Regular Special Intervention Services Services - Other Total

Professional and Technical Services $250,032 $452,792 $27,169 $701,320 $13,503 $1,444,816

Materials and Supplies 26,311 4,029 0 3,203 23,394 56,937

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 38,267 0 38,267

Other Expense 0 0 0 10,219 0 10,219

    Totals $276,343 $456,821 $27,169 $753,009 $36,897 $1,550,239

Expenses in the table are presented on a cash basis. 
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NOTE 9 - CONTINGENCIES 
 

A. Grants 

 

The High School received financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of 

grants. The disbursement of funds received under these programs generally requires compliance 

with terms and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor 

agencies. Any disallowed claims resulting from such audits could become a liability of the High 

School. However, in the opinion of management, any such disallowed claims will not have a 

material adverse effect on the overall financial position of the High School at June 30, 2024. 
 

B. Litigation 
 

The High School is not a party to any legal proceedings which seek damages or injunctive relief 

generally incidental to its operations and pending projects as of June 30, 2024. 

 

C. School Foundation 
 

School District Foundation funding is based on the annualized full-time equivalent (FTE) 

enrollment of each student. Traditional school districts must comply with minimum hours of 

instruction, instead of a minimum number of school days each year. The funding formula the 

Ohio Department of Education (ODE) is legislatively required to follow will continue to adjust as 

enrollment information is updated by the High School, which can extend past the fiscal year end. 

As of the date of this report, ODE has not finalized the impact of enrollment adjustments to the 

June 30, 2024 Foundation funding for the High School; therefore, the financial statement impact 

is not determinable at this time. ODE and management believe this will result in either a 

receivable to or liability of the High School. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
Zanesville Community High School 
Muskingum County 
920 Moxahala Avenue 
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 
 
 
To the Board of Directors: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Zanesville Community High School, 
Muskingum County, (the High School), a component unit of the Zanesville City School District, Muskingum 
County, Ohio as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the High School’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon 
dated December 13, 2024. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the High School’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purposes of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the High School’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the High School’s internal control.   
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the High School’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency 
is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the High School’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 
of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the High School’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the High School’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Newark, Ohio 
December 13, 2024 
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